(ii) Investing activities are those activities relating to the acquisition, holding and disposal of fixed assets and
investments. Investments include securities not falling within the definition of cash.

(iii) Financing activities are those activities which result in changes in the size and composition of the group’s
capital structure. This includes both equity and debt not falling within the definition of cash. Dividends paid
in relation to the capital structure are included in financing activities.

(iv) Operating activities include all transactions that are not investing or financing activities.

Comparatives

Certain comparatives have been restated to correspond with the current year’s presentation.

Changes in accounting policies

There have been no changes in accounting policies except for the consolidation of the employee share schemes.
The unallocated company shares held in the schemes are now reported as treasury stock (refer notes 4 and 15).
The schemes were previously reported as notes to the accounts.

23

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2004

  Group  Parent

   2004 2003 2004 2003
   $000 $000 $000 $000

1. Earnings before interest and tax

EBIT is stated after charging/(crediting):
Depreciation  - buildings   375 376 375 376
  - leasehold improvements  169 140 169 140
   - motor vehicles   831 785 831 785
   - equipment, furniture & fittings  1,618 1,597 1,618 1,597
   - plant & machinery  2,642 2,352 2,642 2,352

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment  5,635 5,250 5,635 5,250
Amortisation of goodwill   2,770 1,755 2,770 1,755
Auditors’ remuneration  - audit services   171 202 171 202
   - other assurance services  74 187 74 187
Bad debts written off   229 514 229 514
Movement in doubtful debt provision  - 63 - 63
Directors’ fees   228 204 228 204
Donations   6 6 6 6
(Gain)/loss on sale of property, plant and equipment  (58) 32 (58) 32
Rent and leasing costs   5,276 4,408 5,276 4,408

2. Tax expense

Profit before tax   43,976 33,445 43,966 33,296
Permanent differences   3,070 2,053 3,080 2,202

Taxable income   47,046 35,498 47,046 35,498

Tax at 33% (2003: 33%)   15,525 11,714 15,525 11,714
(Over)/under provided in prior year   (11) 209 (19) 192

Income tax expense   15,514 11,923 15,506 11,906

Represented by:
Estimated current year tax assessment   15,827 11,094 15,827 11,093
Future income tax benefit   (313) 829 (321) 813

   15,514 11,923 15,506 11,906

Imputation credit account

  Group and Parent

Balance at beginning of year   4,939 2,854
Tax payments   12,900 9,400
Credits attached to dividends paid   (11,856) (7,315)

Balance at end of year   5,983 4,939

24

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2004

 Group and Parent

   2004 2003 2004 2003
   $000 $000 Shares Shares

3. Paid up share capital

Shares paid in full:
Balance at beginning of year   69,626 69,630 87,868,240 87,865,066
Exercise of senior executives’ share scheme  251 11 150,000 8,000